Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

Q2 2018 and H1 2018

18

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Basis of preparation (continued)

(a) IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contract with customers’ (continued)

This change in accounting policy was applied on a modified retrospective basis from 1 January
2018. In accordance with the transitional provision of IFRS 15, the impact of the change in
revenue recognition in relation to voyage charters in-progress at 1 January 2018 was adjusted
against retained earnings of the Group as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the comparative
information presented has not been restated.

  Impact of

adopting
IFRS 15 as at

1 January 2018
  US$’000

(1) Revenue adjusted based on load-to-discharge method (12,120)
(2) Contract fulfilment costs   4,637
 Decreased retained earnings by  (7,483)

The impact of the change on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information arising
from the adoption of IFRS 15 on the following balances as at 30 June 2018 are summarised
below:

Amount as
reported

Adjustments

Amounts
without adoption

of IFRS 15
Q2 2018 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Contract assets – accrued revenue 60,460 17,734 78,194
Contract fulfilment costs 3,484 (3,484) -
Revenue 106,891 8,389 115,280
Voyages expenses 45,704 980 46,684
Retained earnings 82,815 14,250 97,065

Amount as
reported

Adjustments

Amounts
without adoption

of IFRS 15
H1 2018 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Contract assets – accrued revenue 60,460 17,734 78,194
Contract fulfilment costs 3,484 (3,484) -
Revenue 224,828 5,614 230,442
Voyages expenses 90,384 (1,153) 89,231
Retained earnings 82,815 14,250 97,065

There was no material impact on the Group’s Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows
for the three-month and six-month period ended 30 June 2018.

BW LPG Limited
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

Q2 2018 and H1 2018

19

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’

The Group also adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018, which did not have any significant financial
impact on the current period. Details of new significant accounting policies and the nature and